CH \$365.00 42768

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM367447

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Drambuie Liqueur Company Limited		01/01/2015	CORPORATION: SCOTLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	William Grant & Sons Limited	
Street Address:	The Glenfiddich Distillery	
Internal Address:	Dufftown Banffshire	
City:	Scotland	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4276893	A TASTE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY
Registration Number:	4025353	DRAMBUIE
Registration Number:	3910760	PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD STUART'S LIQUEUR
Registration Number:	2909517	DRAMBUIE
Registration Number:	2353504	CUIMHNICH AN TABHARTAS PRIONNSA
Registration Number:	2343084	REMEMBER THE GIFT OF THE PRINCE
Registration Number:	1043709	DRAMBUIE
Registration Number:	0530795	PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD'S LIQUEUR
Registration Number:	0303089	DRAMBUIE
Registration Number:	0815579	RUSTY NAIL
Registration Number:	0768543	DRAMBUIE
Registration Number:	0624687	DRAMBUIE
Registration Number:	0626673	
Registration Number:	0532671	DRAMBUIE A LINK WITH THE "45" PRINCE CHA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022204201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005698 FRAME: 0968

900348864

Phone: 202-220-4200

Email: tmdocketdc@kenyon.com

Correspondent Name: William M. Merone

Address Line 1: 1500 K ST NW, Suite 700
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005-1257

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15001/

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William M. Merone

SIGNATURE: /William M. Merone/

DATE SIGNED: 12/30/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=Drambuie redacted document#page1.tif

source=Drambuie redacted document#page2.tif

source=Drambuie redacted document#page3.tif

source=Drambuie redacted document#page4.tif

source=Drambuie redacted document#page5.tif

source=Drambuie redacted document#page6.tif

source=Drambuie redacted document#page7.tif

source=Drambuie redacted document#page8.tif



ASSIGNATION
between
THE DRAMBUIE LIQUEUR COMPANY LTD.
and
WILLIAM GRANT & SONS LIMITED
December 2014

W2933.3-01 20418683 2 MQ

ASSIGNATION

THE DRAMBUIE LIQUEUR COMPANY LTD. (registered number SC014666) whose registered office is at Customer Service Centre, Phoenix Crescent, Strathclyde Business Park, Bellshill, Lanarkshire, Scotland, ML4 3AN ("Assignor"); and

WILLIAM GRANT & SONS LIMITED incorporated and registered in Scotland with company number SC131772 whose registered office is at The Glenfiddich Distillery, Dufftown, Banffshire ("Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor owns the Trade Marks and Registered Designs (as defined below).
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Trade Marks and Registered Designs on the terms set out in this agreement.

The parties hereby agree as follows

W2933.3-01 20418683 2 MQ

2. Assignation

- 2.1 In return for the payment of the Consideration by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as legal and beneficial owner free from all liens, charges and encumbrances hereby absolutely with effect from the Effective Date;
 - 2.1.1 assigns and transfers to the Assignee, the whole right, title and interest past, present and future in and to the Trade Marks and the Registered Designs (including any and all goodwill attached to the Trade Marks and Registered Designs) to the fullest extent permitted by law for the full period during which such rights subsist:
 - 2.1.2 assigns to the Assignee the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor of the Trade Marks and Registered Designs and the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned Rights whether occurring before, on or after the Effective Date;
 - 2.1.3 assigns to the Assignee the absolute entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Trade Marks and Registered Designs; and
 - 2.1.4 assigns and transfers to the Assignee its whole right, title and interest in all other Intellectual Property Rights held or owned by the Assignor (including all copyright in any bottle designs, get-up, labelling and marketing materials).
- 2.2 Insofar as any Assigned Rights do not vest automatically in the Assignee by operation of law or under this agreement, the Assignor shall hold legal title in and to such Assigned Rights on trust for the Assignee.

12.	Execution	
	NESS WHEREOF these presents consisting oules have been subscribed as follows:	of this and the three preceding pages and the two
Signed	for and on behalf of	
THE D	RAMBUIE LIQUEUR COMPANY LTD.	
at BE	JUSHILL	
	2.12.14	
by.E.L	VAN HENDERSON	
in the p	oresence of the undernoted witness: Signature	Director
KIRE	577N HILARY STOBOPrint Name	
PHO	ETVIX CRESCENT Address	
BELL	SHILL	
Signed	for and on behalf of	
WILLIA	AM GRANT & SONS LIMITED	
at . Bt	ZISHILL	
on2	2.12.14	11.10
by.M.	ICHAEL LAMONT	We deux
in the p	resence of the undernoted witness:	Director
EMM	t MOVIETH Print Name	
PHOS	NIX CRECENT Address	

BELSHILL

USA	DRAMBUIE - LABEL	1,043,709	33
USA	DRAMBUIE	2,909,517	21 AND 33
USA	DRAMBUIE	4,025,353	21 AND 33
USA	CUIMHNICH AN TABHARTAS PRIONNSA	2,353,504	33

W2933.3-01 20418683 2 MQ

DRAMBUIE BOTTLE DEVICE	624,687	33
COAT OF ARMS	626,673	33
PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD STUART'S LIQUEUR	3,910,760	33
REMEMBER THE GIFT OF THE PRINCE	2,343,084	33
RUSTY NAIL	815,579	33
THE SPIRIT LIVES ON	3,594,898	33
A TASTE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY	4,276,893	33
DRAMBUIE BOTTLE DEVICE	768,543	33
PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD'S LIQUEUR	530,795	33
DRAMBUIE LABEL	532,671	33
		_
	COAT OF ARMS PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD STUART'S LIQUEUR REMEMBER THE GIFT OF THE PRINCE RUSTY NAIL THE SPIRIT LIVES ON A TASTE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY DRAMBUIE BOTTLE DEVICE PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD'S LIQUEUR	COAT OF ARMS COAT OF ARMS 626,673 PRINCE CHARLES BEDWARD STUART'S LIQUEUR REMEMBER THE GIFT OF THE PRINCE RUSTY NAIL A TASTE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY DRAMBUIE BOTTLE DEVICE PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD'S LIQUEUR 626,673 3,910,760 2,343,084 4,2343,084 4,276,893 4,276,893 530,795

USA	Bottle stopper design	D642,914 S	

W2933.3-01 20418683 2 MQ

USA	Standard bottle design	D645,357S
USA	Drambuie Bottle Design	D636679S

W2933.3-01 20418683 2 MQ

TRADEMARK REEL: 005698 FRAME: 0977

RECORDED: 12/30/2015